For the three months ended March 31, 2025, net loss was $932 compared to $626 for the three months ended
March 31, 2024. The year-over-year loss position increase of $306 was mainly due to the net overall decrease
in gross profit of $664, partly offset by lower SG&A expenses of $262 and the favourable foreign exchange
variance of 57.

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding
The basic and diluted weighted average number of Common Shares outstanding are affected by the shares
purchased for cancellation under the Company’s NCIB. The diluted weighted average number of Common
Shares outstanding is further impacted by any options that are “in the money”, when such impact is dilutive.

20 Crescita Therapeutics Inc. ▪ First Quarter 2025 Interim Report

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

The following table provides a reconciliation between net loss, as reported in accordance with IFRS, and
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024. Refer to the section
titled Net Loss for details.

Three months ended March 31,

   2025   2024   Change

In thousands of CAD $ $ $

Net loss (932) (626) (306)
Adjust for:
Depreciation and amortization 353 385 (32)
Interest income, net (88) (116) 28

EBITDA (667) (357) (310)

Adjust for:
Share-based compensation 30 21 9
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (55) 2 (57)
Share of loss of an associate 14 9 5
Fair value gain on convertible note
measured at fair value through profit or loss (1) - (1)

Adjusted EBITDA (679) (325) (354)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Three months ended March 31,

   2025   2024   Change

In thousands of CAD  $ $ $

Net loss  (932) (626) (306)

Items not involving cash flows  273 308 (35)

Cash from operations  (659) (318) (341)

Net change in non-cash working capital  146 696 (550)

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities  (513) 378 (891)

Cash used in investing activities  (66) - (66)

Cash used in financing activities  (159) (236) 77

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 3 4 (1)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the period (735) 146 (881)

Cash and cash equivalents beginning of period  9,273 9,385 (112)

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  8,538 9,531 (993)

Operating Activities
For the three months ended March 31, 2025, cash used in operating activities was $513 compared to cash
provided by operating activities of $378 for the three months ended March 31, 2024. The year-over-year
decrease of $891 was driven by the unfavourable movement in non-cash working capital items of $550 and
lower cash from operations of $341.

21 Crescita Therapeutics Inc. ▪ First Quarter 2025 Interim Report

The net change in non-cash working capital of $146 for the three months ended March 31, 2025 was mainly
driven by the increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and the decrease in contract assets, partly